ORDINANCE NO. 186

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING ALL THE CRIMINAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, FOR APPLICATION WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, has determined that it is necessary because of the abolishment of the Municipal Court in the City of Bonifay, Florida, by the Florida Laws and Constitution, to adopt the Criminal Laws of the State of Florida, for offenses against Laws of the State of Florida which are committed within the corporate limits of the City of Bonifay, Florida,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful to commit within the limits of the City of Bonifay, Florida, any act which is or shall recogized by the Laws of the State of Florida, as a criminal offense, including traffic violations and misdemeanors and/or felonies, on or after the effective date of this Ordinance. Punishment for such acts shall be as provided by Florida Law.

SECTION 2. That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same effect this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately . upon its passage.

SECTION 4. PASSED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, held at the City Hall on the

day of October, 1978. .

of said President

Pro-Ten/City. 10458 HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

Filed for Record at 1000 O'clock A M and duly recorded in Book 82 Page 547 CODY TAYLOR, _CODY TAYLOR,

Clerk Circuit Court.

tireld approved by me 17 Jan 1975

This Ordinance was presented to

ATTEST:

23 day of October, 1978.

CLYDE R. BROWN ATTORNEY AT LAW THE BANK OF BONIFAY BUILDING BONIFAY. FLORIDA

TELEPHONE 347-2027